

Robert G. Drummond
Chapter 13 Standing Trustee
P. O. Box 1829
Great Falls, Montana 59403-1829
Telephone: (406) 761-8600
Facsimile: (406) 453-4663
I. D. Number 0636
Trustee@MTChapter13.com

(Appellant)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE
PANEL OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re

WARREN W. WIEGAND and
CAMILLE A. WIEGAND,

Debtors,

Bankruptcy Case No. 07-60620 -13

BAP No. MT-07-1361

ROBERT G. DRUMMOND,
Chapter 13 Standing Trustee,

Appellant/Trustee,

v.

WARREN W. WIEGAND and
CAMILLE A. WIEGAND,

Appellees/Debtors,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE
PANEL OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re

WARREN W. WIEGAND and
CAMILLE A. WIEGAND,

Debtors,

Bankruptcy Case No. 07-60620 -13

BAP No. MT-07-1361

ROBERT G. DRUMMOND,
Chapter 13 Standing Trustee,

Appellant/Trustee,

v.

WARREN W. WIEGAND and
CAMILLE A. WIEGAND,

Appellees/Debtors,

CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY BAP RULE 8010(a)-1(b)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii, iii

I. BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED 1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

V. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Bankruptcy Court Erred by Holding that Business Expenses are Deducted
 from Income in Computing Current Monthly Income 2

 B. Form 22C Incorrectly Requires Deduction of Business Expenses in Calculating
 Current Monthly Income 7

 C. The Bankruptcy Court Erred by Holding that Current Monthly Income is
 Calculated in the Same Fashion as Required by the Tax Code 7

VI. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Citations:

In re Arnold,
 376 B.R. 652, 2007 WL 3035586 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2007) 7

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
 511 U.S. 531, 537, 114 S.Ct. 1757, 1761 (1994) 6

Bunyin v. United States (In re Bunyin),
 354 F.3d 1149, 1150 (9th Cir. 2004) 1

In re Century Cleaning Corp.,
 195 F.3d 1053, 1057 (9th Cir. 1999) 6

In re McGuire,
 342 B.R. 608, 611 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2006) 7

Rake v. Wade,
 508 U.S. 464, 471, 113 S.C. 2187, 2192 (1993) 7

In re Risher,
 344 B.R. 833, 835 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2006) 7

Schook v. CBIC (In re Schook),
 278 B.R. 815, 820 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2002) 1

In re Upton,
 363 B.R. 528, 532 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2007) 7

Statutory Citations:

United States Code

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A) 1, 4, 5, 7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(iii) 8

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(B)(ii)(I) 8

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4) (1978) 2

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b) 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1) (1984) 3

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2) 7, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2) (1984) 3

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(A)(i) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(A)(ii) 9

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(B) 6, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4) 5, 6, 9

28 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1) 1

Miscellaneous:

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005 3, 4

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978. Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978) 2

Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 (repealed 1978) 2

Means Testing in the New Section 707(b), Am.Bankr.L.J., Vol 79, Issue 2, p.231
(2005) 7, 8

I.

BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION

This is an appeal of an Order from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Montana. This court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1).
